consistent with the original sale announcement on 14 December 2004. This generated a net profit on sale after all disposal costs including
taxation of $1,043 million. Adjustments have been made to set out what the September 2005 year results would have been had the Irish Banks
been sold on 30 September 2004 as follows:

�  exclusion of net profit on sale;

�  exclusion of the Irish Banks� reported profits for the five months up to the sale date of 28 February 2005;

�  inclusion of certain fixed UK head office expenses that can no longer be recharged to the Irish Banks and income
recharges to be received by the UK for transitional services provided to the Irish Banks; and

�  inclusion of the funding benefit from the sale proceeds of $2,493 million calculated at an average rate of 5% per
annum.

Refer to Significant Items on page 20 for further details.

The following table sets out a proforma Group cash earnings result excluding the Irish Banks for the September 2005 year.

Adjust for
Group
reported
results
(12 mths)

Net profit
on sale of
Irish
Banks

Irish
Banks
profit
(5 mths)

Income &
expense
charges
(5 mths)

Funding
benefit
(5 mths)

Ongoing
results
(12 mths)

$m $m $m $m $m $m
Net interest income 7,082 � (197) � 52 6,937
Net life insurance income 1,526 � � � � 1,526
Investment earnings on
shareholders� retained profits &
capital from life bus. 146 � � � � 146
Other operating income 5,102 � (82) 23 � 5,043
Net operating income 13,856 � (279) 23 52 13,652
Operating expenses (7,304) � 203 (51) � (7,152)
Charge to provide for doubtful
debts (534) � 6 � � (528)
Cash earnings before tax 6,018 � (70) (28) 52 5,972
Income tax expense:
Net life insurance income &
IORE (640) � � � (640)
Other (1,254) � 22 8 (16) (1,240)
Cash earnings before significant
items, outside equity interest &

4,124 � (48) (20) 36 4,092

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

Results excluding Irish Banks 65

distributions
Significant items after tax 371 (1,043) � � � (672)
Net profit � outside equity interest (610) � � � � (610)
Distributions (204) � � � � (204)
Cash earnings after significant
items 3,681 (1,043) (48) (20) 36 2,606

10

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

Results excluding Irish Banks 66

SECTION 4

RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005

GROUP PROFITABILITY AND CAPITAL

11

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

Results excluding Irish Banks 67

Management Discussion & Analysis � Profitability

PROFITABILITY

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

PROFITABILITY 68

Net Operating Income Before Tax

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

Net Operating Income Before Tax 69

Group net operating income before tax increased 6.3% from the September 2004 year, and 19.3% from the March 2005 half.

[…]

Total assets 419,588 411,309 16,374 394,935 6.2
Liabilities
Due to other financial institutions 36,322 43,768 1,774 41,994 (13.5)
Liability on acceptances 27,627 16,344 1 16,343 69.0
Trading derivatives 12,407 16,150 9 16,141 (23.1)
Deposits and other borrowings (ii) 209,079 219,028 12,184 206,844 1.1
Life insurance policy liabilities 42,123 36,134 � 36,134 16.6
Income tax liabilities 1,381 1,178 24 1,154 19.7
Provisions 1,823 1,129 77 1,052 73.3
Bonds, notes and subordinated debt 39,238 32,573 � 32,573 20.5
Other debt issues 1,559 1,612 � 1,612 (3.3)
Other liabilities 13,749 13,627 1,203 12,424 10.7
Total liabilities 385,308 381,543 15,272 366,271 5.2
Net assets 34,280 29,766 1,102

(1) Represents the consolidated net assets of Northern Bank Limited and National Irish Bank Limited (the Irish Banks), plus goodwill attributed
to the consolidation of those entities at 30 September 2004.

65

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

283

Detailed Financial Information - 2b: Summary of Assets and Liabilities ex Irish Banks

(i) Loans and advances

As at Change on
Irish Group Group

Group Reported Banks Proforma Proforma
30 Sep 05 30 Sep 04 30 Sep 04 30 Sep 04 Sep 04

$m $m $m $m %
Housing 139,481 125,773 4,860 120,913 15.4
Term lending 84,744 84,236 5,417 78,819 7.5
Overdrafts 12,302 12,967 2,131 10,836 13.5
Leasing 15,926 16,027 539 15,488 2.8
Credit cards 6,769 6,876 255 6,621 2.2
Other 5,382 6,499 1 6,498 (17.2)
Total gross loans and advances 264,604 252,378 13,203 239,175 10.6
Less:  Unearned income (2,133) (2,024) (9) (2,015) 5.9
Provisions for doubtful debts (2,418) (2,518) (112) (2,406) 0.5
Total net loans and advances 260,053 247,836 13,082 234,754 10.8

(ii) Deposits and other borrowings

Deposits not bearing interest 10,981 13,516 2,700 10,816 1.5
On-demand and short-term deposits 84,702 83,114 5,713 77,401 9.4
Certificates of deposit 26,769 34,130 � 34,130 (21.6)
Term deposits 63,575 66,212 3,769 62,443 1.8
Total deposits 186,027 196,972 12,182 184,790 0.7
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 5,108 2,809 � 2,809 81.8
Borrowings 17,944 19,247 2 19,245 (6.8)
Total deposits and other borrowings 209,079 219,028 12,184 206,844 1.1

66

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

284

Detailed Financial Information - Note 3: Net Interest Income

3. NET INTEREST INCOME

Fav /
(Unfav)

Fav /
(Unfav)

Half Year to Change on Year to Change on
Note Sep 05 Mar 05 Mar 05 Sep 05 Sep 04 Sep 04

$m $m % $m $m %
Group
Interest income
Loans to customers 9,122 8,704 4.8 17,826 15,879 12.3
Other 1,629 1,417 15.0 3,046 2,771 9.9
Total interest income 9 10,751 10,121 6.2 20,872 18,650 11.9
Interest expense
Deposits and other borrowings (5,369) (5,032) (6.7) (10,401) (8,672) (19.9)
Other (1,853) (1,536) (20.6) (3,389) (2,787) (21.6)
Total interest expense 10 (7,222) (6,568) (10.0) (13,790) (11,459) (20.3)
Net interest income 3,529 3,553 (0.7) 7,082 7,191 (1.5)

By Division
Australian Banking 1,995 1,888 5.7 3,883 3,701 4.9
UK Banking 830 997 (16.8) 1,827 2,150 (15.0)
New Zealand Banking 392 387 1.3 779 719 8.3
Institutional Markets & Services 262 281 (6.8) 543 618 (12.1)
Other (incl. Group Funding &
Corporate Centre) 48 (4) large 44 (4) large
Total Banking 3,527 3,549 (0.6) 7,076 7,184 (1.5)
Wealth Management 2 4 (50.0) 6 7 (14.3)
Net interest income 3,529 3,553 (0.7) 7,082 7,191 (1.5)

67

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

285

Detailed Financial Information - Note 4: Net Interest Margins & Spreads

4. NET INTEREST MARGINS & SPREADS

Fav /
(Unfav)

Fav /
(Unfav)

Half Year to Change on Year to Change on
Sep 05 Mar 05 Mar 05 Sep 05 Sep 04 Sep 04
% % basis pts % % basis pts

Group
Gross interest spread (1) 1.71 1.75 (0.04) 1.73 1.96 (0.23)
Interest forgone on impaired assets (0.02) (0.01) (0.01) (0.02) (0.02) �
Net interest spread (2) 1.69 1.74 (0.05) 1.71 1.94 (0.23)
Benefit of net free liabilities, provisions
and equity 0.51 0.45 0.06 0.49 0.41 0.08
Net interest margin (3) 2.20 2.19 0.01 2.20 2.35 (0.15)

By Region

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD - Form 6-K

286